WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1955

ENROLLED

(

SENATE BILL NO. 334

(B_Y Mr.....)

PASSED

In Effect Passage 2

Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State MAR 18 1955 D. PITT O'BRIEN SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 334

(Originating in the Committee on Finance)

[Passed March 12, 1955; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section eight, article two, chapter twenty-five-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the special revenue fund administered by the state director of purchases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section eight, article two, chapter twenty-five-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Article 2. Purchases, Contracts and Sales; Inventory of Removable Property.

Section 8. Special Fund; Limits and Purposes; How 2 Composed; Transfers of Balances.—The special revenue 3 fund to be administered by the director, as heretofore creEnr. S. B. No. 334]

2

4 ated and existing, is hereby continued subject to the pro5 visions hereof and shall be a revolving fund to finance and
6 facilitate the following functions of the director's office:
7 (1) Purchase in volume and maintenance of stocks of
8 commodities to supply the needs of state departments.

9 (2) Performance for state departments of mimeograph10 ing, photostating, microfilming, multilithing, multigraph11 ing, and other work as provided by article three, sec12 tion eleven of this chapter.

13 (3) Repair and maintenance of office furniture, equip-14 ment and machinery.

The amount in the fund shall at no time exceed the 15 16 sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, except as hereinafter provided. No payment shall be made by the director 17 from the fund for salaries or wages of employees. When 18 19 the cash balance in the fund exceeds the sum of twenty-20 five thousand dollars, the excess amount shall be transferred by the state auditor to the general revenue fund 21 and shall become a part of the general revenue of the 22 23 state.

The commodity inventories of the director shall at no time exceed in value the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars. 27 The fund shall be composed of the following:

(1) The cash balance and inventories of the fund here-tofore established by this section.

(2) Charges made by the director for commodities sold
to the state departments as herein described: *Provided*,
That charge shall not exceed total cost to the fund, which
total cost shall include storage, supplies and equipment
necessary to supply commodities in addition to purchase
price of commodities.

36 (3) Such additional money for volume purchase as the 37 director may at his discretion require the state auditor to 38 transfer from effective current expense appropriations of 39 state departments to the fund. For this purpose the direc-40 tor, after due notice to the department, shall have authority to require the auditor to make such transfers and shall 41 42 credit such transfer to the account of each department. 43 The total cost of commodities delivered shall be charged 44 to the accounts of the respective departments. At the end of each fiscal year the balance of the accounts shall be 45 46 returned to the appropriations from which they were 15 47 transferred.

Enr. S. B. No. 334]

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

......passage. Takes effect... 0.8 2N Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Senate President of the

Speaker House of Devegates

The within. this the

Nanco day of ... 1955.

Governor.

Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State MAR 18of West Virginia..... D. FITT O'BRIEN SECRETARY OF STATE